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Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the female literacy in various States is significantly low;
(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor;
(c) the details of schemes/programmes run by the Government to improve the female literacy in the country;
(d) whether funds earmarked for setting up of Educational complexes in low literacy pockets for the improvement of literacy among women were sanctioned for projects in districts which were not part of the identified districts;
(e) if so, the reasons therefor along with the details of the identified districts for which the projects were sanctioned; and
(f) the other steps taken/being taken by the Government to address the issue?

Answer

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)
(a) & (b) As per Census, 2011 the female literacy rate is lower than the national average female literacy rate in ten States and one Union Territory namely, Andhra Pradesh, Arunachal Pradesh, Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Jammu & Kashmir, Jharkhand, Madhya Pradesh, Odisha, Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh and Dadra & Nagar Haveli. Various factors viz. poverty, gender and social inequities, etc. are responsible for low female literacy in the country. A statement indicating State/UT-wise and gender-wise literacy rate in the country as per Census, 2011 is annexed.
(c) In order to improve the female literacy rate in the country, Government is implementing Saakshar Bharat programme for adults since October, 2009. The programme is being implemented in the rural areas of all the districts that had adult female literacy rate of 50% and below as per Census, 2001, and in left wing extremism affected districts, irrespective of their literacy rate with special focus on women and other disadvantaged groups.
In order to ensure greater participation of girls in elementary education, Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA) has targeted interventions for girls which include opening of schools in the neighbourhood to make access easier for girls, appointment of additional teachers including women teachers, separate toilets for girls, teachers' sensitization programme to promote girls participation, gender sensitive teaching learning materials including textbooks. In addition, Kasturba Gandhi Balika Vidyalayas have been opened in Educationally Backward Blocks where the female rural literacy is below the national average to provide for residential upper primary schools for girls.
Mahila Samakhya (MS) is an ongoing scheme for women's empowerment that was initiated in 1989 to translate the goals of the National Policy on Education into a concrete programme for the education and empowerment of women in rural areas, particularly those from socially and economically marginalized groups. Currently the programme is being implemented in 130 districts of eleven States viz. Andhra Pradesh, Assam, Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Gujarat, Jharkhand, Karnataka, Kerala, Telangana, Uttar Pradesh and Uttarakhand.
(d) No Madam.
(e) & (f) Does not arise.
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